Notice of Completion & Environmental Document Transmittal

Mail to: State Clearinghouse, P.O. Box 3044, Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 (916) 445-0613 For Hand Delivery/Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

sch# 2016104001

Project Title: Otay River Estuary Restoration Project			
Lead Agency: San Diego Unified Port District	Contact Person: Ashley Wright		
Mailing Address: 3165 Pacific Highway		Phone: (619) 686-6549	
City: San Diego	Zip: 92101-1128	County: San Diego	
	City/Nearest Com	munity: Chula Vista	
Cross Streets: Bay Boulevard between Palomar Street and L Street			Zip Code: 91911
Longitude/Latitude (degrees, minutes and seconds): 32 ° 36	<u>' 44.89 " N / 117 °</u>	5 ' 40.89 " W Total Acre	s: <u>4.3</u>
Assessor's Parcel No.: N/A	Section: N/A		A Base:
Within 2 Miles: State Hwy #: Interstate 5	Waterways: Palomar Channel, San Diego Bay		
Airports: N/A	Railways: N/A	Schools:	N/A
Document Type: CEQA: NOP Draft EIR Early Cons Supplement/Subsequent EII Neg Dec (Prior SCH No.) 2016104001 Mit Neg Dec Other: CEQA Equivalent	NEPA: R C	EA F	oint Document Final Document Other:
Local Action Type: General Plan Update General Plan Amendment General Plan Element Community Plan Specific Plan Master Plan Planned Unit Developme			Annexation Redevelopment Coastal Permit Other: Habitat Restoration
Development Type: Residential: Units Acres Office: Sq.ft. Acres Employees_ Commercial: Sq.ft. Acres Employees_ Industrial: Sq.ft. Acres Employees_ Educational: Recreational: Water Facilities: Type MGD_		tation: TypeMineral Type reatment:Type us Waste:Type	MGD
Project Issues Discussed in Document:			
 Aesthetic/Visual Agricultural Land Air Quality Forest Land/Fire Hazard Geologic/Seismic Biological Resources Coastal Zone Drainage/Absorption Economic/Jobs Fiscal Flood Plain/Flooding Geologic/Seismic Minerals Noise Population/Housing Balar Public Services/Facilities 	 ■ Recreation/Parks ■ Schools/Universities ■ Septic Systems ■ Sewer Capacity ■ Soil Erosion/Compaction/Grading ■ Solid Waste ce ■ Toxic/Hazardous ■ Traffic/Circulation 		egetation Vater Quality Vater Supply/Groundwater Vetland/Riparian rowth Inducement and Use umulative Effects ther:
Present Land Use/Zoning/General Plan Designation: Wetlands, Habitat Replacement, Park/Plaza			
Project Description: (please use a separate page if necessity)	essary)		

See Attached Page

Reviewing Agencies Checklist

Signa	ture of Lead Agency Representative:	Date:		
- none	. (000) 112-0200	 		
	: (858) 712-8255	Phone: (760) 655-3900		
-	tate/Zip: San Diego, CA 92103-3104 ct: Jenny Vick	City/State/Zip: Carlsbad, CA 92008		
	SS: 591 Camino de la Reina, Suite 300	Address: 5780 Fleet Street, Suite 140		
Consulting Firm: HDR		Applicant: Poseidon Resources (Channelside) LP		
Lead	Agency (Complete if applicable):			
Starting Date N/A		Ending Date N/A		
Local	Public Review Period (to be filled in by lead age	ncy)		
	Native American Heritage Commission			
	Housing & Community Development	Other:		
	Health Services, Department of	Other:		
	General Services, Department of			
	Forestry and Fire Protection, Department of	Water Resources, Department of		
	Food & Agriculture, Department of	Toxic Substances Control, Department of		
	Fish & Game Region #	Tahoe Regional Planning Agency		
	Energy Commission	SWRCB: Water Rights		
	Education, Department of	SWRCB: Water Quality		
	Delta Protection Commission	SWRCB: Clean Water Grants		
	Corrections, Department of	State Lands Commission		
	Conservation, Department of	Santa Monica Mtns. Conservancy		
	Colorado River Board	San Joaquin River Conservancy		
	-	San Gabriel & Lower L.A. Rivers & Mtns. Conservancy		
	Coachella Valley Mtns. Conservancy	S.F. Bay Conservation & Development Comm.		
	Central Valley Flood Protection Board	Resources Recycling and Recovery, Department of		
	Caltrans Planning	Resources Agency		
	Caltrans Division of Aeronautics	Regional WQCB #		
	Caltrans District #	Public Utilities Commission		
	California Emergency Management Agency California Highway Patrol	Parks & Recreation, Department of Pesticide Regulation, Department of		
	Boating & Waterways, Department of	Office of Public School Construction		
	Air Resources Board	Office of Historic Preservation		

Authority cited: Section 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference: Section 21161, Public Resources Code.

Notice of Completion & Environmental Document Transmittal (Appendix C)

Project Title: Otay River Estuary Restoration Project

SCH# 2016104001

Lead Agency: San Diego Unified Port District

Project Description:

An Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) was prepared and approved for the Otay River Estuary Restoration Project (ORERP) by the USFWS. The ORERP includes restoration of coastal wetlands and upland habitat west of the Otay River floodplain, just to the south of San Diego Bay; and restoration of an active solar salt pond (Pond 15) to tidally influenced subtidal and intertidal habitats. Pond 15 would be hydraulically connected to San Diego Bay through an inlet/outlet opening created on the northern side of the salt pond levee. Approximately 1.3 acres of the total 1.74 acre inlet/outlet excavation area is within the District's jurisdiction. Since the ORERP was approved, construction modifications were identified. Specifically, as it relates to District approval, the ORERP's proposed haul truck route was revised, requiring that trucks transporting materials between the Otay River Floodplain Site and the Pond 15 Site travel an additional 0.37 mile north (northern route) on Bay Boulevard and then turn left onto District property. Additionally, a new temporary construction staging area was identified on District property near Pond 15. These modifications were documented in an Environmental Action Statement (EAS) prepared by USFWS. Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15221, the District has determined that the ORERP must comply with both CEQA and the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and meets the conditions for the District to use the EIS and EAS in place of an EIR. Per State CEQA Guidelines section 15225(a), the District is not circulating the EIS and EAS for public review because the EIS was circulated by the USFWS for public review and comment and notice was given in a manner meeting the standards in CEQA Guidelines section 15087(a).